
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 18 August 2020 

Meeting time: 13.00

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 17.46, after consultation between 

the Chair and the Presiding Officer, this meeting is being called in a 

week which is not a sitting week. In accordance with Standing Order 

34.19, the Chair has determined that the public are excluded from the 

Committee's meeting in order to protect public health. This meeting 

will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv.  

 

Private Pre-meeting  

(13.00 - 13.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.30) (Pages 1 - 48)  

Written statements from the following organisations have been received in 

advance of the meeting. These are relevant to all items on this agenda: 

 

Association of School and College Lecturers (ASCL) 

Children’s Commissioner for Wales  

Colegau Cymru 

National Association of Head Teachers (NAHT) 

Universities Wales 

Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

 

Correspondence on this matter received from the general public, including 

education staff and young people, has been shared with Committee Members 

in advance of the meeting to inform their scrutiny. 

Attached Documents:  

Association of School and College Lecturers (ASCL) 

Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

Colegau Cymru 

National Association of Head Teachers (NAHT) 

Universities Wales 

Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

 

2 COVID-19: Evidence session on the impact of COVID-19 on young 

people's examinations results 2020 - WJEC 

(13.30 - 14.15) (Pages 49 - 50)  

Ian Morgan, Chief Executive – WJEC 

Elaine Carlile, Director of Qualifications, Assessment and Responsible Officer 

– WJEC 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for item 4 

(14.15)   

 

Break  

(14.15 - 14.25) 

 



 

 

4 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence 

(14.25 - 14.45)   

 

5 COVID-19: Evidence session on the impact of COVID-19 on young 

people's examinations results 2020 - Qualifications Wales 

(14.45 - 15.30)   

David Jones, Chair – Qualifications Wales  

Philip Blaker, Chief Executive – Qualifications Wales 

Jo Richards, Regulation Director - Qualifications Wales 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for item 7 

(15.30)   

 

Break  

(15.30 - 15.40) 

 

7 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence 

(15.40 - 16.00)   

 

8 COVID-19: Evidence session on the impact of COVID-19 on young 

people's examinations results 2020 - Welsh Government 

(16.00 - 17.00) (Page 51)  

Kirsty Williams MS, Minister for Education 

Georgina Haarhoff, Deputy Director Curriculum – Welsh Government 

Sinead Gallagher, Deputy Director of Higher Education – Welsh Government 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Education (18 August 2020) 



 

 

9 Papers to note 

   

9.1 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Llywydd - Request for the CYPE Committee to meet during 

a non-sitting week 

 (Page 52)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-19-20 - Paper to note 1 

 

9.2 Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee regarding a Petition to 

award teacher predicted grades to all Welsh students for examination 2020 

 (Pages 53 - 54)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-19-20 - Paper to note 2 

 

10 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

(17.00)   

 

11 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence 

(17.00 - 17.15)   

 



 
 

  
   

 

 

 

 

14 August 2020 

 

 

Dear Senedd Members, 

I feel that I need 
[...]
implementing the methodology: 

• From discussion with Qualifications Wales to date, the benefit of any appeals process is 
unclear and seems minimal: 

• In the absence of an exam, any appeals would simply consider the application of a flawed 
methodology: 

• This matter must be resolved with urgency to enable A level students from Wales to access 
university places as soon as possible: 

• We need to avoid the same fiasco with GCSE results later this week: 
• The risk with GCSE results is the quantum and impact is much larger. We stand the risk of 

losing a whole set of children who will be off our radar and likely fall into NEET: 
• An independent review is needed to assess whether Qualifications Wales is fit for purpose. 

Pack Page 42



 www.wlga.wales @ 

2 

 

 
5. The WLGA cabinet members for education have met with Philip Blaker, the Chief Executive 

of Qualifications Wales and Ian Morgan, Chief Executive of the WJEC on three occasions 

(May, June and July), with Kirsty Williams , the Minister for Education, in attendance at the 

third meeting. The purpose of the meetings was to discuss concerns raised regarding the 

process for determining the A Level, AS and GCSE results 2020 and the appeals process, and 

also the assessment process for 2021.   

 

6. The WLGA and Cabinet Members expressed concern about the methodology at early 

meetings and wrote to the WJEC and Qualifications Wales on 9th June outlining these 

concerns. Members’ priority was to ensure that learners were to be awarded a fair grade 

but were particularly concerned given part of the evidence to be used would have been 

historical data and performance which would favour learners and schools where 

performance had been strong, but would depress the outcomes for individual learners 

whose schools had not performed well in the past.  

 
7. During weekly bilateral meetings with Kirsty Williams and Cllr Andrew Morgan WLGA Leader, 

Cllr Ian Roberts WLGA Education Spokesperson, Cllr Ellen ap Gwynn WLGA Deputy Education 

Spokesperson and WG colleagues, concerns have been raised consistently regarding the final 

assessment process for A Levels, AS and GCSE results. 

 
The following are supporting documents: 
 

• Letter to WJEC and Qualifications Wales from the Education Spokesperson – 9th June 2020 

• WLGA Press Statement – 13th August 

• WLGA Press Statement – 17th August 

• WLGA Press Statement – 17th August 
 

  
  

Pack Page 43



 www.wlga.wales @ 

3 

 

  

Ein Cyf /Our Ref: WLGA/Schools&Colleges/200609 

Dyddiad /Date:   09 June 2020  
Gofynnwch am/Please ask for:  Sharon Davies  
Llinell uniongyrchol/Direct line:  029 2046 8614 
Ebost/Email:    sharon.davies@wlga.gov.uk 

 
 
To:  

 

Mr Ian Morgan 
Chief Executive 

Welsh Joint Education Committee (WJEC) 
245 Western Avenue 

Cardiff 

CF5 2YX 
 

Annwyl/Dear Ian Morgan 
 

 
 

WJEC and Qualification Wales summer 2020 arrangements 

 
I am writing this letter following the LA Cabinet Members for Education meeting which 

was held on the 29th May 2020. May I take this opportunity to thank you both for your 
attendance at the meeting and for your participation throughout the meeting, especially 

the questions and answer session. 

 
The main purpose of the meeting was to review the status of planning around the 

examinations system, the arrangements for appeals process, raising local authority 
issues regarding, grading - GCSE & A Level result awards, and  to seek clarification from 

both the WJEC and Qualifications Wales following the Minister’s announcement in March 
regarding the cancellation of summer exams. 

 

Whilst I recognise that these are indeed unprecedented times due to the COVID-19 
pandemic and recognise the task of producing an alternative ‘process’ that has the best 

interest of learners, not just on their education, but on their well-being, and future 
pathways is not an easy one. 

 

However, I write to continue to raise the concerns that schools a
[...]
ru yn adolygu Cymwysterau Cymru ar fyrder. 
 
 
 

WLGA Statement 
  
The WLGA welcomes the Minister's announcement confirming that examination results this 
year will be awarded on the basis of teacher assessments. We thank the Minister for 
listening to our and others’ calls and, above all, the voice of learners. This is the fairest 
approach, trusts the professional views of teachers and will ensure that Welsh students are 
not disadvantaged compared to students elsewhere in the UK. It is therefore important that 
the UK Government follows this approach given several Welsh schools and students study 
subjects through the English exam system.    
  
The WLGA will feed into tomorrow’s Senedd Committee session and it is important that the 
advice given to the Minister in the run up to the publication of the results is scrutinised and 
that the Welsh Government urgently reviews Qualifications Wales. 
n croesawu pecyn cymorth Llywodraeth Cymru ar bwysau ariannol Covid-19 

 

 

Pack Page 48



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 49

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Kirsty Williams AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Addysg  
Minister for Education  

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru                
  Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Lynne Neagle MS 
Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee  
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN 
Lynne.Neagle@Senedd.wales 

 
 
 

18 August 2020  
 

 
Dear Lynne Neagle MS 
 
Thank you for your invitation
[...]
ith Standing Order 17.46, I am writing as Chair to consult with you on 

this request. 

While more detailed, longer-term consideration will need to be given to this complex matter, 

Members are keen to hold a short, sharp scrutiny session (in advance of next week’s GCSE results) 

in order to seek reassurances that: 

▪ key issues in relation to all examination results and associated appeals processes are in 

hand;  

▪ fairness, clarity and accuracy will be provided for learners, parents and carers, and 

education staff in Wales.  

I am sure that you will agree that the Committee has an important role in holding the Welsh 

Government and public bodies to account on the approaches adopted in response to this 

pandemic. Given the significant concerns and complexities surrounding the awarding of exam 

results this year, I would be grateful if you could confirm as soon as possible that the Committee 

will be able to hold a formal public meeting (virtually, given the current public health situation), to 

scrutinise these matters further as a matter of priority. Subject to witnesses’ availability, our aim is 

to meet on Tuesday 18 August. 

Kind regards, 

 

Lynne Neagle MS 

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg | We welcome correspondence in Welsh or 

English. 

Pack Page 52

Agenda Item 9.1



 

 

Dear Lynne 

Petition: Award teacher predicted grades to all Welsh students for examination 2020 

 

The Petitions Committee has received the following petition, which is currently collecting 

signatures on our website. 

 

Petitions Text 

A significant number of Welsh students have been unfairly disadvantaged by the 

mathematical algorithm applied to them for examination results 2020. This will 

disadvantage Welsh young people in their future life chances, which is unfair. Scottish 

students are receiving teacher predicted grades and will therefore be more likely to 

secure their first choice university place in 2020. This will not be the case for Welsh 

students. The process does not treat Welsh students as individuals. 

 

Since it was published on Friday 14 August, the petition has received more than 27,000 

signatures, further highlighting the strength of the concerns that many children and 

young people have been disadvantaged by the standardization model applied to A level 

and AS grades this year. 

In light of the recall of the Children, Young People and Education Committee for urgent 

scrutiny of the award of exam results to pupils this year, and the time constraints due to 

the imminency of the offer of university places for young people receiving A-Level grades, 

I felt it was important to formally bring this petition to the attention of your Committee in 

advance of your session tomorrow.  

We will also bring your meeting to the attention of those people who have signed the 

petition so that they can follow the proceedings tomorrow.   

If you have any queries, please contact the Committee clerking team at the e-mail address 

below. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 
Janet Finch-Saunders MS  

Chair 

Lynne Neagle MS 

Chair, Children, Young People and Education Committee  

Welsh Parliament 

                                                                                                  17 August 2020 

 

 

                                                                                                       

Pack Page 53

Agenda Item 9.2

https://petitions.senedd.wales/petitions/200222

	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	Children’s Commissioner for Wales
	Colegau Cymru
	National Association of Head Teachers (NAHT)
	Universities Wales
	Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA)

	2 COVID-19: Evidence session on the impact of COVID-19 on young people's examinations results 2020 - WJEC
	8 COVID-19: Evidence session on the impact of COVID-19 on young people's examinations results 2020 - Welsh Government
	9.1 Letter from the Chair of t

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 18 August 2020 

Meeting time: 13.00 - 17.15

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6452 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle MS (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden MS 

Hefin David MS 

Suzy Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Witnesses: 

Ian Morgan, WJEC 

Elaine Carlile, WJEC 

David Jones, Qualification Wales 

Philip Blaker, Qualifications Wales 

Jo Richards, Qualifications Wales 

Kirsty Williams MS, Minister for Education 

Georgina Haarhoff, Welsh Government 

Sinead Gallagher, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Rhiannon Lewis (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/4e83d89b-3ade-48d2-9428-1dcd95dec757?autostart=True


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Children, Young People 

and Education Committee. 

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 17.46, the Chair stated that, after consultation 

between her and the Presiding Officer, the meeting had been called in a week which 

was not a sitting week. 

1.3 In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that she had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health but that the meeting would be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv. 

1.4 The Chair stated that if for any reason she dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Dawn Bowden MS would become Temporary Chair in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

 

2 COVID-19: Evidence session on the impact of COVID-19 on young 

people's examinations results 2020 - WJEC  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the WJEC. 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for item 4  

3.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

4 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence  

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence it heard in the previous session. 

 

5 COVID-19: Evidence session on the impact of COVID-19 on young 

people's examinations results 2020 - Welsh Government  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from Qualifications Wales 



 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for item 7  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

7 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence it heard in the previous session. 

 

8 COVID-19: Evidence session on the impact of COVID-19 on young 

people's examinations results 2020 - Welsh Government  

8.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Education. 

8.2. The Minister for Education agreed to provide a timeline of key events arising after 

the cancellation of examinations. 

 

9 Papers to note  

9.1 The papers were noted. 

 

10 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

10.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

11 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence  

11.1 The Committee considered the evidence it heard in the previous session. 

11.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Education, copying the WJEC 

and Qualifications Wales, to outline its initial views and to request additional 

information in writing. 


